Operating costs and expenses increased 13.3% in 2023. The $1.0 million comparative increase was primarily due to a $0.4 million increase in personnel
expenses stemming from increased headcount and employee compensation, as well as individual $0.1 million respective increases in IT costs, regulatory
and compliance costs, and rent expense.

Other income (expense)

The following table summarizes other income (expense) (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Change

2023 2022 $ %

Interest expense $ — $ (69) $ 69 (100.0) %

Gain (loss) on real
estate ventures (68) 17 (85) (500.0) %

Other income 47 1 46 N/M

Total other income
(expense) $ (21) $ (51) $ 30 (58.8) %

Other income (expense) was flat in 2023, primarily driven by a nominal $0.1 million net decrease in mark-to-market valuations of equity method
investments in real estate ventures that was offset by a $0.1 million decrease in interest expense stemming from the full pay down of our outstanding
debt in the third quarter of fiscal year 2022.

Income tax

Provision for income tax was $0.1 million in 2023, compared to $0.4 million in 2022. The $0.3 million decrease primarily stems from a $0.4 million
decrease in taxable net income as compared to the prior period.

Comparison of the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022

Revenue

The following table summarizes revenue by line of business (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022 Change

Amount % Amount % $ %

Asset management $ 11,896 61.8 % $ 11,535 67.1 % $ 361 3.1 %

Property management 5,126 26.6 % 4,323 25.1 % 803 18.6 %

Parking management 2,220 11.6 % 1,340 7.8 % 880 65.7 %

Total revenue $ 19,242 100.0 % $ 17,198 100.0 % $ 2,044 11.9 %

Revenue increased 11.9% in 2023. The $2.0 million comparative increase was primarily driven by the continued expansion of our managed portfolio,
which included 9 additional assets in 2023. Property and parking management recognized a combined $0.5 million, or 25.2%, increase in fee-based
revenue, as well as a $1.2 million increase in reimbursable staffing charges. The $0.4 million increase in asset management revenue was primarily
driven by increases in reimbursable expenses, partially offset by lower supplemental acquisition and leasing fees due to higher transactional activity in
2022.

19